
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

BIOCHEMICAL PROFILE AND HISTOLOGICAL 
ANALYSIS OF ICR MICE TREATED WITH 

SELAMECTIN 

WAN AIMUNI BINTI WAN ZAKARIA 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the 
requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.) 

Faculty of Pharmacy 

2012 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First of all, I would like to thank Allah s.w.t for all His blessings and guidance at every 
stage of my life and for giving the strength to me to get through the process of doing this 
research. In the process of accomplishing this task, I am opportune enough to work with 
people who had contributed greatly to the success of this project. Their help was not 
only limited to their knowledge and expertise, but also in contributing their priceless 
energy and time. 

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor, 
Dr. John Shia Kwong Siew for his guidance, valuable advices, constructive comments 
and patience in helping me to finish my research. I would also want to express my 
highly gratitude to staffs of LAFAM especially Miss Noriah binti Hassan for providing 
me with opinion and guidance. Not to forget, I would also like to thank Mr. Norhafizal 
bin Jenterak and Madam Siti Sarah binti Wahab for their help. A special thanks to Prof. 
Dr. Aishah binti Adam for giving me the opportunity to use the facilities in her 
pharmacology lab. 

Finally, yet importantly, my warmest thank you to my family and friends especially 
Nurul Fauzaniy binti Ghazali for her loving support, patience and helping me to finish 
my research. Lastly, thank you to all those who gave me the drive to complete this 
project directly and indirectly. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

TITLE PAGE 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 
LIST OF TABLES v 
LIST OF FIGURES vi 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii 
ABSTRACT ix 

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION) 1 

1 
3 
3 
3 
4 

5 

5 
8 
10 
12 
12 
14 
15 
17 

CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY) 20 

3.1 Materials 20 
3.1.1 Agents and Chemicals 20 
3.1.2 Biological Materials 20 
3.1.3 Instruments and Laboratory materials 20 

3.2 Experimental Design 21 
3.3 Ectoparasite Identification (Day-1) 22 
3.4 Blood Collection from Cardiac Punture and Organ Collection 23 

(Day-2, Day-7, Day-14, Day-21 and Day-28) 
3.5 Biochemical Studies 25 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 

Background of Study 
Problem Statement 
Objectives 
Significance of the Study 
Hypothesis 

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW) 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 

Ectoparasites 
Effects of Mites Infestation 
Selamectin 
Blood Sampling Techniques in Mice 
2.4.1 Tail Vein Approach 
2.4.2 Saphenous Venipunture Approach 
2.4.3 Orbital Sinus Approach 
2.4.4 Cardiac Punture Approach 

iii 



3.6.1 
3.6.2 
3.6.3 
3.6.4 
3.6.5 
3.6.6 
3.6.7 
3.6.8 

Histological Sample Collection 
Fixation 
Dehydration 
Clearing 
Embedding 
Sectioning 
Staining 
Mounting 

3.6 Histological Analysis 25 
25 
25 
26 
27 
28 
28 
29 
31 

3.7 Statistical Analyses 32 

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTS) 33 

4.1 Ectoparasite Identification 33 
4.2 Kidney Histology 33 
4.3 Liver Histology 37 
4.4 Statistical Analysis 41 

4.4.1 Mann-Whitney U Test 41 
4.4.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test 44 

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION) 46 

5.1 Histology of Kidney and Liver 46 
5.2 Biochemical Profile of Laboratory Mouse 47 

CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION) 51 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 52 

APPENDICES 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

This study was designed to determine the effects of a single-dose of topical 

administration of selamectin on the biochemical profile and histological structure of 

kidney and liver of laboratory mice. All 60 mice with the average weight of 25mg were 

divided into 10 groups where 5 groups were treatment groups and the other 5 groups 

were control groups. Ectoparasites identification was done on Day-1. Blood sampling 

and organ collections from one control group and one treatment group were obtained on 

Day-2, Day-7, Day-21 and Day-28. The organs collected were kidney and liver and slide 

were prepared to observe the structure of kidney and liver. Selamectin was found to be 

safe in mice because from the Mann-Whitney U test in all the biochemical parameters 

(ALT, AST, Creatinine and Urea), p-value were greater than 0.05. For histological 

analysis, there were also no significant changes observed in the structure of liver and 

kidney for both control and treatment groups. Therefore, future study is needed to 

investigate the long term effects of selamectin on laboratory mice. 

ix 


