UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# BIOCHEMICAL PROFILE AND HISTOLOGICAL ANALYSIS OF ICR MICE TREATED WITH SELAMECTIN

# WAN AIMUNI BINTI WAN ZAKARIA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.)

Faculty of Pharmacy

2012

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to thank Allah s.w.t for all His blessings and guidance at every stage of my life and for giving the strength to me to get through the process of doing this research. In the process of accomplishing this task, I am opportune enough to work with people who had contributed greatly to the success of this project. Their help was not only limited to their knowledge and expertise, but also in contributing their priceless energy and time.

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor, Dr. John Shia Kwong Siew for his guidance, valuable advices, constructive comments and patience in helping me to finish my research. I would also want to express my highly gratitude to staffs of LAFAM especially Miss Noriah binti Hassan for providing me with opinion and guidance. Not to forget, I would also like to thank Mr. Norhafizal bin Jenterak and Madam Siti Sarah binti Wahab for their help. A special thanks to Prof. Dr. Aishah binti Adam for giving me the opportunity to use the facilities in her pharmacology lab.

Finally, yet importantly, my warmest thank you to my family and friends especially Nurul Fauzaniy binti Ghazali for her loving support, patience and helping me to finish my research. Lastly, thank you to all those who gave me the drive to complete this project directly and indirectly.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE PAGE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		
СНА	PTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	1
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Background of Study Problem Statement Objectives Significance of the Study Hypothesis	1 3 3 4
СНА	PTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	5
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Ectoparasites Effects of Mites Infestation Selamectin Blood Sampling Techniques in Mice 2.4.1 Tail Vein Approach 2.4.2 Saphenous Venipunture Approach 2.4.3 Orbital Sinus Approach 2.4.4 Cardiac Punture Approach	5 8 10 12 12 14 15 17
CHA	PTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)	20
3.1	<ul> <li>Materials</li> <li>3.1.1 Agents and Chemicals</li> <li>3.1.2 Biological Materials</li> <li>3.1.3 Instruments and Laboratory materials</li> </ul>	20 20 20 20
3.2 3.3 3.4	Experimental Design Ectoparasite Identification (Day-1) Blood Collection from Cardiac Punture and Organ Collection	21 22 23
3.5	(Day-2, Day-7, Day-14, Day-21 and Day-28) Biochemical Studies	25

3.6	Histological Analysis	25
	3.6.1 Histological Sample Collection	25
	3.6.2 Fixation	25
	3.6.3 Dehydration	26
	3.6.4 Clearing	27
	3.6.5 Embedding	28
	3.6.6 Sectioning	28
	3.6.7 Staining	29
	3.6.8 Mounting	31
3.7	Statistical Analyses	32
CHA	PTER FOUR (RESULTS)	33
4.1	Ectoparasite Identification	33
4.2	Kidney Histology	33
4.3	Liver Histology	37
4.4	Statistical Analysis	41
	4.4.1 Mann-Whitney U Test	41
	4.4.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test	44
CHA	PTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)	46
5.1	Histology of Kidney and Liver	46
5.2	Biochemical Profile of Laboratory Mouse	47
СНА	PTER SIX (CONCLUSION)	51

### BIBLIOGRAPHY

52

## APPENDICES

#### ABSTRACT

This study was designed to determine the effects of a single-dose of topical administration of selamectin on the biochemical profile and histological structure of kidney and liver of laboratory mice. All 60 mice with the average weight of 25mg were divided into 10 groups where 5 groups were treatment groups and the other 5 groups were control groups. Ectoparasites identification was done on Day-1. Blood sampling and organ collections from one control group and one treatment group were obtained on Day-2, Day-7, Day-21 and Day-28. The organs collected were kidney and liver and slide were prepared to observe the structure of kidney and liver. Selamectin was found to be safe in mice because from the Mann-Whitney U test in all the biochemical parameters (ALT, AST, Creatinine and Urea), p-value were greater than 0.05. For histological analysis, there were also no significant changes observed in the structure of liver and kidney for both control and treatment groups. Therefore, future study is needed to investigate the long term effects of selamectin on laboratory mice.